## NCSPHS AMENDMENT

The Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee offers the following amendment to File No. 2024-297:

- (1) On page 1, line 6 and page 2, line 1, after "Reduction" insert "Commission";
- (2) On page 1, line 7, <u>strike</u> "GRANTS AND AIDS LINE ITEM" and <u>insert</u> "SUBSIDIES AND CONTRIBUTIONS TO PRIVATE ORGANIZATIONS ACCOUNT";
- (3) On page 1, line 15, after "CODE;" insert "WAIVING SECTION 118.301(A)(3)(IV), ORDINANCE CODE, TO ALLOW FOR GRANT FUNDS UP TO A MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF \$2,000 PER GRANTEE TO BE EXPENSED FOR COSTS OF AMUSEMENTS, SOCIAL ACTIVITIES AND INCIDENTAL COSTS RELATING THERETO;";
- (4) On page 2, line 27, strike "exception to" and insert "Exemption in";
- On page 3, line 29½, insert a new Section 7 to read as follows: (5) "Section 7. Waiver of Section 118.301(a)(3)(iv), provisions of Ordinance Code. The Section 118.301(a)(3)(iv) (Expenditure of Appropriated Funds), Part 3 (Administration of City Grants), Chapter 118 (City Grants), Ordinance Code, are hereby waived to allow for grant funds up to a maximum amount of \$2,000 per grantee to be expensed for costs of amusements, social activities and incidental costs relating thereto, such as meals, lodging, rentals, transportation beverages, gratuities. The justification for this waiver is to allow the grantees the opportunity to connect with the

communities they serve through social activities, including the service of meals and beverages, and to cover necessary transportation (e.g. gasoline) expenses for operation of the grantee's respective programs.";

- (6) Renumber the remaining Sections accordingly;
- (7) On page 3, line 30, strike "Office" and insert "Division";
- (8) On **page 1, line 1,** amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.

Form Approved:

/s/ Mary E. Staffopoulos

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Mary E. Staffopoulos

GC-#1623904-v1-2024-297 NCSPHS Amd.docx